

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
TU NGUYEN,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civ. No. 17-mc-1048 (RBW)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	MOTION TO DISMISS
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	3
A. The Federal Election Commission.....	3
B. FECA’s Reporting Requirements and Prohibitions Against Contributions by Corporations and Foreign Nationals .....	3
C. FECA’s Administrative Enforcement Process and Judicial Review .....	5
D. The Administrative Complaint and Commission Action in This Matter.....	6
II. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(1) BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT IS UNTIMELY AND HE LACKS STANDING.....	7
A. The Complaint Is Untimely, Warranting Dismissal with Prejudice .....	7
B. Plaintiff Lacks Article III Standing to Bring This Suit .....	8
1. Standing Requires a Concrete and Particularized Injury .....	8
2. Nguyen’s Desire to Compel the FEC to “Get the Bad Guys” Is Not a Legally Cognizable Injury .....	10
III. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(5) BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PERFECT SERVICE.....	14
IV. THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(b)(6) BECAUSE IT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED .....	16
A. The Commission’s Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Administrative Complaint Was Reasonable Under the Highly Deferential Standard of Review .....	16
B. The Administrative Procedure Act Provides No Basis for Review Here, Where FECA Provides an Adequate Judicial Review Mechanism.....	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>All. for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004).....	12
<i>All. for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005).....	11, 13
<i>Am. Farm Bureau v. EPA</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2000).....	11
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 900 (2016).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8-9, 20
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co. v. Henderson</i> , 862 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	21
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3
<i>Candido v. District of Columbia</i> , 242 F.R.D. 151 (D.D.C. 2007).....	14, 15-16
<i>Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm. v. FEC</i> , 711 F.2d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17, 19
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , No. 16-259, 2017 WL 1080920 (D.D.C. March 3, 2017).....	22
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	23
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t. of the Treasury, IRS</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2014).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4
<i>Coal River Energy, LLC v. Jewell</i> , 751 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22

*Common Cause v. FEC*, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

*Common Cause v. FEC*, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....5-6

*Darby v. McDonald, Secretary, U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs*, 307 F.R.D. 254  
(D.D.C. 2014) ..... 14

*FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 6, 11

*FEC v. Club for Growth*, 432 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 20

*FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.*, 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....6, 16-17, 19

*Flores ex rel. J.F. v. District of Columbia*, 437 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 9

*Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. FEC*, 13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 10

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 9, 10

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*, 493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 9

*Garcia v. Vilsack*, 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 22

*Hagelin v. FEC*, 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 17, 19

*Jordan v. FEC*, 68 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 8

*Judd v. FCC*, 276 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 15

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC*, 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 10

*Klayman v. Obama*, 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 21

*Koerner v. United States*, 246 F.R.D. 45 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 15

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 9, 10, 13

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*, 497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..... 16

*Mann v. Castiel*, 681 F.3d 368 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 14, 16

*Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala*, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 16

*McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp. of Ind.*, 298 U.S. 178 (1936) ..... 9

*Nader v. FEC*, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 20

<i>NRA v. FEC</i> , 854 F.2d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>Ojelade v. Unity Health Care Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2013).....	15
<i>Olson v. FEC</i> , 256 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2009).....	15
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6, 22
<i>Salmeron v District of Columbia</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 263 (D.D.C. 2015).....	14
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	6
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Spannaus v. FEC</i> , 990 F.2d 643 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>U.S. ex rel Cody v. Computer Servs. Corp.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 22 (D.D.C. 2007).....	16
<i>Vroom v. FEC</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013).....	10
<i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	10, 11
 <b><i>Statutes</i></b>	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	13, 21
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(B).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30101(17) .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30102.....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30103.....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30104.....	4

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c) ..... 13

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1)..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30106..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) ..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30107..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8)..... 3, 23

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 3, 5, 19, 20

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) ..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) ..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... passim

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) ..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B) ..... 1, 5, 7, 8

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) ..... 6, 13, 16, 21

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30118(a) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2)(C) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(3) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(1)..... 4



52 U.S.C. § 30121(b) ..... 5

***Regulations***

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi) ..... 2, 4, 13

11 C.F.R. § 111.4 ..... 5

***Miscellaneous***

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(c)(2) ..... 2, 14, 15

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(i) ..... 2, 14, 15

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(m) ..... 2, 14, 15, 16

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) ..... 1, 7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(5) ..... 1, 14

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 16, 20

Political Committee Status: Supplemental Explanation and Justification, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007) ..... 3

U.S. Const. Art. III ..... 1, 8-11
